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! 'urni sh off i ce t o one n o c p roper ly quali f ied 
·co ho l d ol'!'lce . -

July 14, 1939 

Mr . :Melvin Englehart 
Prosecuting Attorney 
J.Iadiaon County 
Fredericktown, Missouri 

Dear 51rz 

We acknowledge your letter of July 12th as followsz 

"I have received your letter of July 7, 
1939 containing a copy or the opinion 
written February s, 1935 to Honorable 
T. Ansel Faucett, Prosecuting Attorney 
ot Callaway County, Yo. I had previous­
ly received a copy of this opinion tram 
Mr . J. E. Taylor of your Office on an 
occasion when I was discussing the mat­
ter with~ in April, 1939. 

I am especially interested in the inqui­
ries under the last paragraph of Page 2 
ot my letter or June 30, 1939, to-witz 

Is the County Court o£ Madison County, 
Missouri required to furnish the elected 
superintendent, llr . King. an office atter 
he, l1r . Killg, baa been commissioned, tiled 
his bond and has qualified hLmae1f to hold 
the position as required in Sectiona 9455 
and 9•56 RS 140 1929? In other words, it 
the County Court can deny the office, they 
are passing upon the matter ot qualitioa­
tiona of the candidate. 

I am merely trying to get your opinion ao 
aa to better advise the court. • 

Section 9454, R. s . Mo. 1929, provides that county 
s uperintendents of public schoolaz 
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"Shall hold said office tor a ter.m of 
four years from and after tbe firat 
Monday in July following their election, · 
or until their successor ia elected and 
qualified** * • " 

You state that Mr . King has been COI:Dll1asioned, filed. 
his bond, and baa qualified himself to hol d tbe position. 

In an opinion rendered by th1a department under date 
of February 5, 1935, to the Honorable T. Anael Faucett, 
Prosecuting Attorney of Callaway County, a copy ot which was 
furnished you_ we held that "if such peraon ·does not have 
these necessary q~1fioations, then such person ia ~ 
qualified to be superintendent of schoola". 

Mr . King, not having a sta te cert11'1cate or diplc:ma 
trom one of the state teachers' colleges or state university, 
as required by Section 8456, R. 8. Ko. 1929, could not quality 
tor office, and hence the pr esent encumbent, Mr . M. D. Robbins, 
would bold over until his successor is elected and qualified. 

Section 9456, R. s . Mo. 192g, provides that the county 
superintendent shall "at the expiration of his ter.m of office" 
turn over the same to his successor. 

•aetore entering upon the dut1ea of his 
oftice, the county superintendent shall 
take and subscribe an oath to diaoharge 
faithfully and impartially the duties of 
his office J he shal l give bond in double 
the amount of b1s salary, oond.i tioned up­
on the fai tht'ul perfor.mance of his offi ­
cial duties, and the proper application 
and care of all moneys, booka, recorda, 
papers, f~ture and other property in 
his possession or under his control, w1 th 
two or more sureties, who are residitnt 
freeholders and accepted by the county 
court or by the county clerk in vacation. 
He shall keep his otfice at the county 
seat, or at same other place in the coun­
ty where a court or reoord is held and 
the county court, by order of reoord, 
shall designate where the superintendent 
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shal.l keep his o:f'fice. and tor this pur-
pose the. county shall supply him w1 th a 
suitable room. properly furnished• where-
in all recol'da •. books. papers. f'urni ture 
and other property thereto belonging shall 
be securely keptJ and at the expiration o:f' 
his term o:f' office he Slian-turn the same 
over""t()bia successor 1n good condi t1on; 
and said county court abal.l auppl7 the au• 
perintendent with all necessary reoord booka, 
stationery and postage stamps tor properlY' 
conducting the business of hia ot:f'1ca, and 
shall allow al.l necesaa17 printing of no­
tices and circulars of information, the 
same to be paid for bJ warrant drawn upon 
the count7 treasurer. 

The county superintendent oZ schools 1a not required 
to turn over bia office until the expi ration of bia term. 
and the county ia not requ1re4 to t'urniah an off'ice to the /_.. 
county superintendant of schools until he be elected and 
qual1f1ed. 

From the above 1 t is our opinion that Mr. King, having 
t'ailed to qual1fy himaelt as county superintendent of public 
achoola, the county court is not required to furnish b1m an 
o.f.fice. 

Respectt'ully sul:lnitted, 

lUX WASSEJntAN 
Assistant Attorney General 

APPROVED: 

3. E . 'rA'ttoa · 
(Acting ) Attt>rney General 
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